
Harold W. Vadney III 
P.O. Box 422 – 10 New Street 

New Baltimore, New York 12124 

June 20, 2012 

New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
Corning Tower–Suite 2301 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 12223 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Subject: Complaint Against Town of Coeymans Justice George Dardiani. 

This complaint is being filed against sitting Town of Coeymans, Albany County, town justice 
George Dardiani for the reasons set forth below. 

Statement of Facts 
On about April 17, 2012, the Ravena-Coeymans-Selkirk Central School District board of 
education, approved by a very close vote the school budget for the 2012-12 school year. Shortly 
thereafter candidates for available seats on the board of education were announced and a 
contentious and much disputed period of political campaigning divided and continues to divide 
the RCS community. 

In the period between about April 17, 2012, and the voting to decide on the school budget and to 
elect board of education members, there were multiple incidents of political sign vandalism and 
other unlawful activity, largely visited on persons associated with the No! campaign. The 
misconduct and unlawful activity extended into the schools of the RCS Central School District 
and took various forms, including instigated incidents of bullying the children of persons known 
or suspected of not supporting the school budget. Several teachers were involved in the 
misconduct. 

The misconduct has resulted in a number of complaints to the New York State Education 
Department, several notices of civil claims against the school district, and an investigation 
auditing the events surrounding the alleged voting irregularities. 

George DARDIANI is a regularly elected town justice in the town of Coeymans, in Albany 
county, New York. This complaint cites Dardiani with violations of a number of the provisions 
of the New York State Unified Court System Code of Judicial Conduct and Judicial Law, which 
this Complainant holds to be sufficient to remove Dardiani from judicial office. 

The crux of this complaint is the fact that George Dardiani positioned on his front lawn at 21 
Church Street, Coeymans, New York, a political sign clearly associated in its design and 
language with the party supporting the Yes! vote, and reading “Vote Yes For [the] Kids.” The 
political sign was placed on Dardiani’s front lawn in order to be clearly visible to pedestrians on 
either side of Church Street as well as by any motorist passing Dardiani’s residence. 



 
The Political Sign as Displayed on George Dardiani’s Front Lawn. 

The presence and positioning of the political sign clearly and conspicuously associated George 
Dardiani and his household with the political group supporting the 2012-12 RCS CSD school 
budget and the candidates for the board of education associated with that group. 

By positioning the political sign conspicuously, clearly visibly on his front lawn, Dardiani made 
an unmistakable statement on his political leanings and loyalties, his probable partiality or likely 
incapacity for impartiality in matters related to the issues involved in the political debates and 
persons associated with either side, and raised serious questions about his personal and judicial 
predispositions, biases, and prejudices, especially in view of the fact that a prominent and 
controvertial member of the Coeymans Police Department, police investigator Gerald Deluca, 
was spearheading and championing the political group Dardiani was conspicuously supporting. 
The presence of the sign and Dardiani’s close associations with Deluca raised further questions 
of Dardiani’s fitness to preside over any disputes or cases, whether or not related to the political 
debates going on at the time. 

The political sign was present on Dardiani’s front lawn for the period of at least one week prior 
to the budget vote and BoE elections on May 15, 2012. The period of display of said sign was 
sufficient to announce and broadcast Dardiani’s support and preferences, his bias and prejudice 
to every passerby on a very highly trafficked street in the twin municipalities of Ravena-
Coeymans. 

COUNT  1 

Section 100.5 states that ”A judge or candidate for elective judicial office shall refrain from 
inappropriate political activity.” 
George Dardiani violated this provision of the Code of Judicial Conduct by placing a political 
sign in a conspicuous location on the front lawn of his home for the purpose of broadcasting and 
announcing his support of the political agenda of the campaigners in support of the YES! vote on 
the Ravena-Coeymans-Selkirk central school district 2012-13 school budget and the candidates 
running on that platform. The ostensible and obvious purpose of the placement of the sign on 
Dardiani’s property was to influence passing pedestrians and passers-by by his support of the 
budget and of the candidates running for seats on the RCS CSD board of education. Dardiani’s 
public display of that sign clearly and conspicuously announced to the public his political views 
and support and so constitutes inappropriate political activity. 



COUNT 2 

Section 100.2 “A judge shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in all of 
the judge’s activities.” 
George Dardiani violated this provision of the Code of Judicial Conduct by placing a political 
sign in a conspicuous location on the front lawn of his home for the purpose of broadcasting and 
announcing his support of the political agenda of the campaigners in support of the YES! vote on 
the Ravena-Coeymans-Selkirk central school district 2012-13 school budget and the candidates 
running on that platform. The ostensible and obvious purpose of the placement of the sign on 
Dardiani’s property was to influence passing pedestrians and passers-by by his support of the 
budget and of the candidates running for seats on the RCS CSD board of education. Dardiani’s 
public display of that sign clearly and conspicuously announced to the public his political views 
and support and so constitutes a public display of judicial impropriety and ignorance of the 
provisions of the NYS Unified Court Systems Code of Judicial Conduct and the NYS Judicial 
Law and the within ethical rules governing the conduct of judges. 

COUNT 3 

Section 100.3 “A judge shall perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 
diligently.” 
In consideration of the violations of §§ 100.2, 100.4 and 100.5 George Dardiani made a public 
statement that he was either unwilling or unable to perform the duties of judicial office 
impartially and diligently because of his public and conspicuous announcement and broadcast of 
his political leanings and support. Given the contentious and bitter conduct of the campaigns in 
the RCS CSD budget and school board elections and the fact of an unusual number alleged 
irregularities and misconduct, including political sign vandalism, smear campaigns, personal 
slander attacks, and the fact that at least one prominent member of the Coeymans Police 
Department, police investigator Gerald Deluca, was intensely involved with the party supporting 
the budget and several contenders for the available seats on the RCS CSD board of education, 
the impression made on the public was that George Dardiani had specific and particular loyalties 
and leanings with regard to the events and circumstances playing out in the district and that 
individuals having complaints against the party supported by Dardiani would not have an 
impartial judge in the event a matter should be brought before him. 

This appearance of potential or probable impartiality and the question of whether Dardiani could 
or would perform his judicial duties diligently was created voluntarily by Dardiani by his 
intentionally having publicly and conspicuously announced and broadcast his political support 
and preferences in that he conspicuously and visibly placed a political sign of a content and 
appearance clearly associated with the party supporting a YES! vote in the contentious and 
volatile campaign on the question of the 2012-12 RCS CSD school budget and the election of 
contenders for available seats on the RCS CSD board of education. 

COUNT 4 

Section 100.4 “A judge shall so conduct the judge’s extra-judicial activities as to minimize 
the risk of conflict with judicial obligations” 
In view of the above violations of §§ 101.2, 100.3, and 100.5 of the NYS Unified Court System 
Code of Judicial Conduct and the NYS Judicial Law and the within ethics provisions, George 
Dardiani, clearly and voluntarily announced and broadcast to innumerable persons, both 



pedestrians or motorists, who traveled or frequented the public street, a principal street shared by 
the municipalities of Ravena-Coeymans, on which Dardiani resides, to wit, Church Street, by the 
conspicuous and highly visible positioning of a political sign of a design and appearance that 
clearly associated him and his household and announced and broadcast Dardiani’s support of and 
associatio with the party supporting a YES! vote in the contentious and volatile campaign on the 
question of the 2012-12 RCS CSD school budget and the election of contenders associated with 
that party for available seats on the RCS CSD board of education. 

By having displayed the political sign Dardiani voluntarily made a clear statement that he was 
unable to separate his ethical obligations as a town justice from his extra-judicial political 
leanings and so created a conflict with his judicial obligations as set forth in the NYS Unified 
Court System Code of Judicial Conduct and the NYS Judicial law, including but not by 
limitation, §§ 100.2, 100.3, 100.4 and this instant § 100.5. 

WHEREFORE, this Complainant prays the Commission investigate these allegations and find 
the facts of these allegations and, in the event that the Commission confirms and finds said facts 
true and accurate, that the Commission consider summary discipline of Coeymans town justice 
George Dardiani, and finding him unfit as a judge and in egregious violation of multiple 
provisions of the NYS Unified Court System Code of Judicial Conduct and the Judicial Law, to 
remove Dardiani from the bench and prevent him from ever running for judicial office in future. 

I certify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge and 
belief. 

[signature redacted] at New Baltimore, June 21, 2012 

Harold William Vadney III 
P.O. Box 422 – 10 new Street 
New Baltimore, New York 12124 

Telephone: (518) 756-1621 
  (518) 466-4482 
E-mail: hvadney@mhcable.com 
  hvadney@gmail.com 
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